Cons1deiation. For and in further consideration of fully and finally settling 

the Litigation and the promises and representations made by the City herein, including all releases 

set fmth in this Settlement Agreement, Defendant<; agree to dehve1 to the City one hundred ten 

thousand dollars and zero cents ($110,000.00) in the form of a check made payable to "City of 

Columbia" or a wire transfer in accordance with msh uctions to be provided by the City 

("Settlement Payment") within ten (10) business days of the execution of this Settlement 

Agreement by all Parties.

[...]

execution of this Lease, Tenant enters into any future sublease, license, or other agreement for use 
of the Premises with a new Broadband Tenant which is not a Current Broadband Tenant (each, a 
"Future Broadband Sublease"), Tenant shall pay to Landlord a fee for such Future Broadband 
Sublease equal to One Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($1,200.00) per month ("Future 
Broadband Sublease Fee"). The first payment of the Future Broadband Sublease Fee shall be due 
on the first day of the month following the commencement date of the applicable Future Broadband 
Sublease, and each subsequent payment shall be due on the first day of each month thereafter.

[...]

Effective Date through September 11, 2021 has been paid in full and that no amounts are due or 
owing for any period prior to September 12, 2022. Beginning on September 12, 2022 and 
continuing on the same day of each year thereafter during the Initial Term, Tenant shall pay to the 
Landlord rent in the lump sum amount of Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00) ("Rent"). Rent 
for any partial year during the Initial Term (and any Extension Term) shall be payable on an 
adjusted basis, with the annual rent being prorated for the number of days in such partial year on 
the basis of three hundred sixty-five days to the year.